PROCEEDINGS

OF THE

TERREBONNE PARISH COUNCIL

IN SPECIAL SESSION

JUNE 21, 2022

The Chairman, Mr. D. W. Guidry, Sr., called the meeting to order at 5:30 p.m. in the Terrebonne Parish Council Meeting Room. The Invocation and the Pledge of Allegiance were led by Council Member C. Harding. Upon roll call, Council Members recorded as present were: D. W. Guidry, Sr., D. Babin, D. J. Guidry, S. Trosclair, C. Harding, G. Michel, J. Amedée, and J. Domangue. Council Members recorded as absent were: J. Navy. A quorum was declared present.

The Chairman read a letter from Council Member J. Navy advising of his absence from the proceedings.

OFFERED BY:	MR. D. J. GUIDRY
SECONDED BY:	MR. J. AMEDĖE

RESOLUTION NO. 22-165

A RESOLUTION TO PROCLAIM THE QUALIFYING DATES FOR THE SPECIAL ELECTION FOR THE OFFICE OF TERREBONNE PARISH CONSTABLE, WARD TWO

WHEREAS, the death of Louis Joseph "L.J." Schexnayder, Sr., has resulted in a vacancy of public office of Terrebonne Parish Constable, Ward Two; and

WHEREAS, La. R.S. 18:604B(2)(a) requires that a local governing body issue a proclamation ordering a special election within twenty days of the vacancy of the position;

WHEREAS, Louisiana Revised Statute 18:602(E) requires that a local governing body issue a proclamation for a special election when the unexpired term of the vacant office exceeds one year;

WHEREAS, a special election has been called for Terrebonne Parish Constable, Ward Two, with a primary election date of November 8, 2022, and a general election date of December 10, 2022,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, on behalf of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, that;

The qualifying dates for the special election for the Terrebonne Parish Constable, Ward Two shall be July 20, 21, and 22, 2022.

THERE WAS RECORDED:

YEAS: D. W. Guidry, Sr., D. Babin, D. J. Guidry, S. Trosclair, C. Harding, G. Michel, J. Amedée, and J. Domangue. NAYS: None. NOT VOTING: None. ABSTAINING: None. ABSENT: J. Navy. The Chairman declared the resolution adopted on this the 21st day of June 2022.

Mr. J. Amedee moved, seconded by Mr. C. Harding, "THAT, there being no further business to come before the Council, the meeting be adjourned."

The Chairman called for a vote on the motion offered by Mr. J. Amedee. THERE WAS RECORDED: YEAS: D. W. Guidry, Sr., D. Babin, D. J. Guidry, S. Trosclair, C. Harding, G. Michel, J. Amedée, and J. Domangue. NAYS: None. ABSENT: J. Navy. The Chairman declared the motion adopted and the meeting was adjourned at 5:33 p.m.

KEITH HAMPTON, MINUTE CLERK

/S/DARRIN W. GUIDRY, SR., CHAIRMAN TERREBONNE PARISH COUNCIL

ATTEST:

/S/TAMMY E. TRIGGS, ASSISTANT COUNCIL CLERK TERREBONNE PARISH COUNCIL